COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

“To Enrich Lives Through Effective and Caring Service”

900 SOUTH FREMONT AVENUE
ALHAMBRA, CALIFORNIA 91803-1331

GAIL FARBER, Director Telephone: (626) 458-5100
hitp://dpw.lacounty.gov ADDRESS ALL CORRESPONDENCE TO
P.0. BOX 1460
ALHAMBRA, CALIFORNIA 91802-1460
IN REPLY PLEASE
REFER TO FILE. AE'3
April 21, 2016

Mr. Timothy Ballard

Osborn Architects

320 East Harvard Street

Glendale, CA 91205 ¢

Dear Mr. Ballard:
AS-NEEDED ARCHITECTURAL AND ENGINEERING DESIGN

AND/OR DESIGN REVIEW SERVICES
CONTRACT NUMBER PW13906

Enclosed is a copy of the executed Supplemental Agreement 1 to Contract PW13906
for as-needed architectural and engineering design and or design review services.

If you have any questions please call Ms. lvonne Pena at (626) 458-2585.
Very truly yours,

GAIL FARBER
Director of Public Works

%w%w Sow

JOSE QUEVEDO
Assistant Deputy Director
Architectural Engineering Division

JQ:ip

(P:\aepub\CONTRACTS\Ivonne\Agreements\AE Supps\PW13906\transmit contract for signature with new insurance language.doc)

Enc.



SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT
Supplemental 1 Contract PW 13906

Subject: AS-NEEDED ARCHITECTURAL/ENGINEERING DESIGN
AND/OR DESIGN REVIEW SERVICES
OSBORN ARCHITECTS

IT IS MUTUALLY AGREED by and between the parties hereto that the
above-numbered Contract is hereby amended by the changes, additions, or deletions set
forth by the Director of the Department of Public Works, which is hereby referred to and
made a part hereof.

The provisions of said original Contract shall remain in full force and effect except as
modified herein, and the County shall pay to the Consultant the amount of $75,000. The
total Contract not to exceed fee is revised from $1,000,000 to $1,075,000.

Consultant shall notify its employees, and shall require each subconsultant to notify
its employees, that they may be eligible for the Federal Eamed Income Credit under the
Federal income tax laws. Such notice shall be provided in accordance with the
requirements set forth in Internal Revenue Service Notice 1015.

Prevailing Wage Requirements

a. Prevailing Wages

When applicable, the services provided in this agreement constitute "public works" as
defined in California Labor Code 1720, and are therefore subject to payment of prevailing
wages, compliance monitoring and enforcement by the Department of industrial Relations
(DIR).

The Director of the DIR has established the general prevailing rate of per diem wages for
each craft, classification, type of worker, or mechanic needed to execute public works and
improvements. The current general prevailing wage rate determinations are available at
www.dir.ca.gov/dist/pwd/index.htm. The Consultant is required to pay its agents and
employees the applicable, current prevailing wage rate and is responsible for selecting the
classification of workers required to perform this service.

The Consultant agrees to comply with the provisions of Section 1775 of the California
Labor Code relating to the payment of prevailing wages, the utilization of apprentices in
accordance to LC 1777.5, and the assessment of penalties determined by the Califomia
Labor Commissioner. Pursuant to Section 1773.2 of the California Labor Code, copies of
the prevailing rate of per diem wages are on file at the County Department of Public Works,
Construction Division, and will be made available for inspection by request to the Contract
Administrator. Future effective wage rates will be on file with the Department of Industrial
Relations. The new wage rates shall become effective on the day following the expiration
date of the current determinations and apply to the Contract in the same manner as if they
had been included or referenced in the Contract.

Page 1 of 5



b. Work Records

The Consultant shall comply with the requirements of Section 1812 of the Labor Code.
The Consultant shall maintain an accurate written record of all employees working on the
project each calendar day. The record shall include each employee's name, Social
Security number, job classification, and the actual number of hours worked.

C. Posting of Notices

The Consultant shall comply with the provisions of Section 1773.2 of the Labor Code. The
Contractor shall post a copy of the prevailing wage rates at the worksite and comply with
applicable law including posting of jobsite notices required by 8 California Code Reg.
§16451(d):

“This public works project is subject to monitoring and investigative activities by the
Compliance Monitoring Unit (CMU) of the Division of Labor Standards Enforcement,
Department of Industrial Relations, State of California. This Notice is intended to provide
information to all workers employed in the execution of the Contract for public work and to
all contractors and other persons having access to the jobsite to enable the CMU to ensure
compliance with and enforcement of prevailing wage laws on public works projects.

The prevailing wage laws require that all workers be paid at least the minimum hourly wage
as determined by the Director of Industrial Relations for the specific classification (or type
of work) performed by workers on the project. These rates are listed on a separate jobsite
posting of minimum prevailing rates required to be maintained by the public entity, which
awarded the public works Contract. Complaints concerning nonpayment of the required
minimum wage rates to workers on this project may be filed with the CMU at any office of
the Division of Labor Standards Enforcement (DLSE).

Local Office Telephone Number:

Division of Labor Standards Enforcement Office
320 West Fourth Street, Suite 450

Los Angeles, CA 90013

(213) 620-6330

Complaints should be filed in writing immediately upon discovery of any violations of the
prevailing wage laws due to the short period of time following the completion of the project
that the CMU may take legal action against those responsible.

Complaints should contain details about the violations alleged (for example, wrong rate
paid, not all hours paid, overtime rate not paid for hours worked in excess of 8 hours per
day or 40 hours per week, etc.) as well as the name of the employer, the public entity
which awarded the public works Contract, and the location and name of the project.

Page 2 of 5



For general information concerning the prevailing wage laws and how to file a complaint
concerning any violation of these prevailing wage laws, you may contact any DLSE office.
Complaint forms are also available at the Department of Industrial Relations website found
at http://www.dir.ca.gov/Public-Works/PublicWorks.html.”

d. Certified Payroll Records

The Consultant shall comply with the requirements of Section 1776 of the Labor Code.
Consultant and Subconsultants, if any, must fumish certified payroll records directly to the
Labor Commissioner (aka Division of Labor Standards Enforcement) in a format prescribed
by the Labor Commissioner.

e. When requested by the County, electronic certified payroll records must be
submitted to the County, through an online system designated by the County.

Mental Health Services for Critical Incidents

In the event of a serious accident on the Project site, the Los Angeles County
Department of Mental Health (DMH) will, if requested, respond. The response may be
within a few hours or as long as a few days after the incident, depending on when the
request was made. The services DMH will provide include crisis intervention, normalization
of the stress response that survivors may be experiencing, stress management techniques
and resources if the stress reactions increase in frequency or intensity. Requests for
services may be made by calling the DMH Emergency Outreach Bureau Deputy Director,
(213) 738-4924, during normal business hours or the ACCESS Center, (800) 854-7771,
evenings, holidays, and weekends.

Ownership of County Materials

a. Consultant and County agree that all materials, including but not
limited to, designs, specifications, techniques, plans, reports, deliverables, data,
photographs, diagrams, maps, images, graphics, text, videos, advertising, software, source
codes, website plans and designs, interactive media, drafts, working papers, outlines,
sketches, summaries, edited and/or unedited versions of deliverables, and any other
materials or information developed under this Agreement and any and all Intellectual
Property rights to these materials, including any copyrights, trademarks, service marks,
trade secrets, trade names, unpatented inventions, patent applications, patents, design
rights, domain name rights, know-how, and any other proprietary rights and derivatives
thereof, is and/or shall be the sole property of County (hereafter collectively, “County
Materials”). Consultant hereby assigns and transfers to County all Consultant's right, title
and interest in and to all such County Materials developed under this Agreement.

Notwithstanding such County ownership in the County Materials, Consultant
may retain possession of working papers and materials prepared by Consultant under this
Contract. During and for a minimum of five years subsequent to the term of this Contract,

Page 3 of 5



County shall have the right to inspect any and all such working papers and materials, make
copies thereof and use the working papers and materials and the information contained
therein.

b. Consultant shall execute all documents requested by County and
shall perform all other acts requested by County to assign and transfer to, and vest in
County, all Consultant's right, title and interest in and to the County Materials, including, but
not limited to, any and all copyrights, trademarks, service marks, trade names, unpatented
inventions, patent applications, patents, design rights, domain name rights, know-how, and
any other proprietary rights and derivatives thereof resulting from this Contract. County
shall have the right to register all applicable copyrights, trademarks and patents in the
name of the County of Los Angeles. Further, County shall have the right to assign, license,
or otherwise transfer any and all County's rights, title and interest, including, but not limited
to copyrights, trademarks, and patents, in and to the County Materials.

C. Consultant represents and warrants that the County Materials
prepared herein under this Agreement, is the original work of Consultant and does not
infringe upon any Intellectual Property or proprietary rights of third parties. For those
portions of the County Materials that are not the original work of Consultant, Consultant
represents and warrants that it has secured all appropriate licenses, rights, and/or
permission from appropriate third parties to include such materials in the County Materials.

Consultant shall defend, indemnify and hold County harmless against any
claims by third parties based on infringement of copyright, patent, trade secret, trademark,
or any other claimed Intellectual Property or proprietary right, arising from County's use of
County Materials created and/or prepared by Consultant. Consultant will also indemnify
and defend at its sole expense, any action brought against County based on a claim that
County Materials furnished hereunder by Consultant and used within the scope of this
Agreement infringe any copyright, patent, trade secret, trademark, or any other claimed
intellectual property or proprietary right of third parties, and Consultant will pay any costs,
damages and attorney's fees incurred by County. County will notify Consultant promptly
and in writing of any such action or claim and will permit Consultant to fully participate in
the defense thereof.

d. Consultant shall affix the following notice to all County Materials: "©
Copyright 2014 (or such other appropriate date of first publication), County of Los Angeles.
All Rights Reserved." Consultant shall affix such notice on the title page of all images,
photographs, documents and writings, and otherwise as County may direct.

e. County shall also have the sole right to control the preparation,
modification, and revisions to, all acknowledgment and/or attribution language for all
County Materials resulting from this Agreement. County will however, honor requests by
Consultant seeking removal of all acknowledgment and/or attribution language relating to
the Consultant, should Consultant no longer wish to receive attribution for its work on the
County Materials.

Page 4 of 5



L If directed to do so by County, Consultant will place the County name
and County logo on County Materials developed under this Agreement. Consultant may
not however, use the County name and County logo on any other materials prepared or
developed by Consultant that falls outside the scope of this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Director of the Department of Public Works has
caused this Agreement to be subscribed pursuant to authority delegated by the Board of
Supervisors under Section 2.18.030 et seq. of the County Code and Contractor has
hereunto subscribed its name this \% day of W , 2016.

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES OSBORN ARCHITECT

_
: _—
By: /[/2//%/ By: /\/C\ ' A &
Deputy Director / Pt
D f Public Work : >
epartment of Public Works oy /4 4 777/5 77

4 S;&retary
APPROVED AS TO FORM:

MARY C. WICKHAM
County Counsel

oy NS / ,,

Deputy County Counsel

P:\aepub\CONTRACTS\Ivonne\Agreements\AE Supps\PW13906\PW13906S1.doc

Page 5 of 5



ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this
certificate verifies only the identity of the individual
who signed the document to which this certificate is
attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or
validity of that document.

State of Califprnia

Countyof_LOS NwWEELRS )
On k’ Y \ Lo| b before me, M\V"W‘Mﬂ (H e ey M itany 9’)*4 Glic
o (insert name and title of the officer) '

personally appeared T? e E*"‘/ “vn ;
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(g) is/afe
subscribed to the within instriment and acknowledged to me that he/sﬁe/tbéy executed the same in
his/hér/thgir authorized capacity(igs), and that by his/hér/théir signature(s) on the instrument the
person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(§) acted, executed the instrument.

| certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing
paragraph is true and correct.

ANTHONY CHAMBERS

A Cemmission No.2088330 3
77 NOTARY PUBLIC-CALIFORNIA &

? SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY

=~ My Comm. Expires OCTOBER 31, 2018

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature | {?//4 (Seal)

vITHov [41 A g
N




